
 

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 6 November 2019

Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager
Tel: 01253 887481

Dear Councillor,

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 14 November 2019 commencing 
at 7.00 pm.

Yours sincerely,

Garry Payne
Chief Executive

The Mayor will invite the Mayor’s Chaplin, Reverend Father John Walsh to say prayers.

COUNCIL AGENDA

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 3 October 2019.

3.  Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda.

4.  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive.

5.  Appointment of Corporate Directors (Pages 9 - 12)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 

Public Document Pack



Chief Executive.

6.  Public questions or statements

No questions or statements received from members of the 
public by the specified deadline of noon on Friday 8 
November 2019.

7.  Questions "On Notice" from councillors

No questions received from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee by the specified deadline of noon on Friday 8 
November 2019.

8.  Executive reports

To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments). 

(a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) (Pages 13 - 14)

(b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) (Pages 15 - 16)

(c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder (Councillor Bridge) 

(Pages 17 - 18)

(d)  Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Michael Vincent) 

(Pages 19 - 22)

(e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry) 

(Pages 23 - 26)

(f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen) 

(Pages 27 - 30)

9.  Honorary Aldermen (Pages 31 - 34)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 
Chief Executive.

10.  Audit Committee Periodic Report (Pages 35 - 38)

Report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee (Cllr McKay).

11.  Licensing Committee Periodic Report (Pages 39 - 48)

Report of the Chairman of the Licensing Committee (Cllr 
Robinson). 

12.  Constitution Review (Pages 49 - 



132)
Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 
Chief Executive.

13.  Councillor Development Strategy and Councillor 
Development Programme 2019 -2023

(Pages 133 - 
206)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 
Service Director Performance and Innovation.

14.  Independent Remuneration Panel Membership (Pages 207 - 
210)

Report of the Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the 
Service Director Performance and Innovation.

15.  Notices of Motion

None.

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Roy Saunders, tel: 01253 887481, 
email: roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 3 October 2019 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Ann Turner and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Barry Birch.

Councillors I Amos, R Amos, Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Baxter, Beavers, 
Berry, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, Cropper, E Ellison, 
P Ellison, Fail, Fairbanks, Gerrard, George, Henderson, Ibison, Ingham, Kay, Le Marinel, 
Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, Moon, Orme, O'Neill, Raynor, Robinson, Smith, Stirzaker, 
Swales, S Turner, A Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster and 
Williams.

Apologies: Councillors Ballard, Holden and Matthew Vincent.

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer
Emily Waring, Communication Officer
Sandra Byrne, Cleaner, Greener Project officer.

Also present: Seven members of the public.

21 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 July 2019 
be confirmed as a correct record (by 34 votes to 8, with 1 abstention).

22 Declarations of Interest 

Mark Billington, Mark Broadhurst and Marianne Hesketh each declared a 
pecuniary interest in agenda item 15 (Corporate Management Team 
Restructure) because they were each directly affected by the proposed 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



restructure and stated that they would leave the meeting before that item was 
considered.

23 Announcements 

The Mayor announced:

1. That the report submitted under agenda item 9 on the Appointment of 
Honorary Aldermen had been withdrawn and that a revised report 
would be submitted to a future meeting.

2. That the Capricorn Concert on 2 October had been very successful. 
The Mayor thanked the organisers and all those who had attended.

3. That she, along with the Mayoress and her Deputies, had successfully 
completed the Wyre Walk Challenge at the beginning of September. 
She thanked the officers who had supported them on the walk and said 
that she would be grateful if any Councillors who had not already done 
so would sponsor them retrospectively.

4. That tickets (£12 each) were now available for The Northern Festival of 
Remembrance at the Marine Hall on Saturday 9 November 2019 at 
7.00 pm, in aid of The Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal and with a 
raffle for the Mayor’s Charities.

5. That the Lancashire Youth Orchestra and a Brass Band would be 
playing a concert in aid of the Mayor’s Charities at Hodgson School on 
the afternoon of Sunday 8 December. Details would be advertised 
soon.

24 Public questions or statements 

None received.

25 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

None received.

26 Executive reports 

(a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) submitted a report.

Cllr Henderson responded to questions and comments from Cllr Fail 
and Cllr Swales.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(a) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

Page 2



The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr Vincent responded to a question from Cllr Longton.

Agreed that the report be noted. 

(a) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge) 

The Street Scene Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bridge) submitted a report.

Cllr Bridge circulated a revised version of the table headed “Officer 
Hours Patrolled by Area Qtr 3”, referred to in paragraph 4.5 of his 
report.

Cllr Bridge responded to questions and comments from Cllr Stirzaker, 
Cllr Armstrong and Cllr Collinson.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(a) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Michael Vincent) 

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Michael Vincent) submitted a report.

Cllr Michael Vincent said, when introducing his report, that a first 
meeting of the Town Centre Partnership Board, referred to in 
paragraph 5.4 of his report, had now been held. He said the Board 
would deal quickly but thoroughly with the preparation of a Business 
Case for the Future High Street Fund submission for Fleetwood Town 
Centre.
 
Cllr Michael Vincent responded to questions and comments from Cllr 
Swales, Cllr Raynor, Cllr Fail and Cllr Sir R Atkins.

Cllr Vincent said, in response to the question from Cllr Sir R Atkins, that 
he was not aware of any impact on Wyre Council of the recent 
insolvency of Lancashire construction firm Marcus Worthington and Co, 
but he would check and confirm to him.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(a) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Berry) submitted a report.

Cllr Berry provided a verbal update on the recent flooding following the 

Page 3



very heavy rainfall and high tides over the preceding weekend. He said 
that, fortunately, the banks of the river Wyre had held, although they 
had been close to overtopping at St Michaels. However, there had 
been extensive surface water flooding of roads and fields. He was 
aware of six properties that had been flooded. A multi-agency meeting 
was to be held on Monday 7 October to review events and co-ordinate 
any outstanding actions required.

Cllr Berry responded to questions and comments from Cllr Fail, Cllr 
Longton, Cllr George and Cllr Minto.

Cllr Berry said that he would arrange for a written response to be sent 
to Cllr Minto explaining how the two pumps (one manually operated 
and one automatic) at Stanah had been used on Sunday 29 October, 
including information on the flow rates of the pumps.

Agreed that the report be noted. 

(a) Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bowen) submitted a report.

Cllr Bowen provided a verbal update on the recent positive BBC 
coverage of progress made on the Healthier Fleetwood project.

Cllr Bowen responded to questions and comments from Cllr B Birch 
and Cllr E Ellison.

Agreed that the report be noted.

(a) Cabinet Member Questions and Comments 

Cllr Henderson responded to a question from Cllr Michael Vincent.

Cllr A Vincent responded to a question from Cllr B Birch referred to him 
by Cllr Bowen.

27 Appointments to Committees 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr H
[...]
 pm and finished at 8.03 pm.

NOTE: An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Council’s website via the 
following link https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TWcYSN5gaKs

Page 8

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TWcYSN5gaKs


Report of: Meeting Date
Councillor Henderson, 

Leader of the Council and 
the Chief Executive

Council 14 November 2019

Appointment of three Corporate Directors as part of a revised Senior 
Management Structure

1. Purpose of report

1.1 Following interviews held on 4 November 2019 by the Senior Officers 
Appointments Committee to recommend to Full Council the appointment 
of three new Corporate Directors.

2. Outcomes

2.1 An effective consolidated senior management structure ensuring 
delivery of the Council’s Business Plan.

2.2 High performing services with good customer satisfaction levels.

2.3 Effective leadership and management of Council services.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That Members agree to the following appointments: 

Mark Billington - Corporate Director Environment (Street Scene 
Services, Engineering Services, Environmental Health & Community 
Safety and Built Environment).

Marianne Hesketh - Corporate Director Communities (Housing, 
Community Services, Planning and ICT Services).

Clare James - Corporate Director Resources (Financial Services, 
Governance Services, Contact Centre and Business Support).

Appointments will be effective from 1 December 2019.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



4. Background

4.1 On 3 October 2019, under the existing post of Chief Executive, Council 
approved a proposed new senior management structure with effect 
from 1 December 2019 to include three Corporate Directors.

4.2 It was also agreed that remuneration package of the three new 
Corporate Directors posts would be £62,000 – 72,000 (£62,000/67,000/ 
72,000) and that the three existing Service Directors and Head of 
Finance/Section 151 Officer be ring-fenced for a role as a Corporate 
Director and be interviewed by the Senior Officers Appointm
[...]
sidered to be 
the World’s best percussionist. Over 250 people attended the ‘In 
Conversation with’, including many local school children who were 
thrilled to get the chance to ask Dame Evelyn questions and have their 
photo taken with her and more than 350 people attended the evening 
recital.

6.3 November is shaping up to be the theatres’ busiest month of the year 
with 26 events happening in 26 days at Marine Hall and the same at 
Thornton Little Theatre. There are only 5 days with no events taking 
place at Marine Hall in November and only 6 days with no bookings at 
Thornton Little Theatre.

7. Comments and questions

7.1 In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of council will be 
able to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my 
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility.  I will 
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with 
procedure rule 11.5.

dem/cou/cr/19/1411 Leisure

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date
Councillor  Henderson,

Leader of the Council and
Garry Payne, Chief Executive

Council 14 November 2019

Honorary Aldermen

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To enable the Council to consider conferring the title of Honorary 
Alderman on a number of former Councillors.

2. Outcomes

2.1 The appointment of four Honorary Aldermen.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That, in recognition of the eminent services rendered by them to the 
Council, the title of Honorary Aldermen be conferred on Marge Anderton, 
Ruth Duffy, John Hodgkinson and Terry Lees, at a special meeting of the 
Council on a date to be arranged by the Chief Executive.

4. Background

4.1 Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that:

“the Council may, by resolution passed by no less than two thirds of the 
Members voting thereon at a meeting of the Council specially convened 
for the purpose with notice of the object, confer the title of Honorary 
Alderman on persons who have, in the opi
[...]

21.8.19 WDL0402 Officer Written warning Complaints about aggressive behaviour N/A

23.8.19 HCV120 Officer Suspended S.68 Stop Notice issued by MOT tester 23.8.19

3.9.19 WDL0568 Officer Suspended Unable to meet Group 2 standard

10.9.19 HCV140 Officer Suspended S.68 Stop Notice issued by MOT tester 12.9.19

10.9.19 PHV1573 Officer Suspended S.68 Stop Notice issued by MOT tester 11.9.19

13.9.19 WDL0453 Officer Suspended DVLA Licence expired 07/09/19 24.9.19

25.9.19 PHV1430 Officer Suspended S.68 Stop Notice issued by MOT tester 26.9.19

25.9.19 PHV1496 Officer Suspended S.68 Stop Notice issued by MOT tester 25.9.19

30.9.19 PHV1495 Officer Suspended S.68 Stop Notice issued by MOT tester 30.9.19

P
age 47

lmilnes
Typewritten Text

lmilnes_1
Typewritten Text

lmilnes_2
Typewritten Text
dem/cou/cr/19/1411 Item 11 Appendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date
Councillor Henderson,

Leader of the Council and
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 

Council 14 November 2019

Constitution Review

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To enable Wyre’s Constitution to be updated following an external review 
by independent consultants.

2. Outcomes

2.1 More up to date and effective governance arrangements.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That the amendments to the Constitution set out as track-changes in 
Appendix 1 be approved and adopted with immediate effect.

(a) Responsibilities for Council Functions (Part 3.02);

(b) Responsibilities for Executive Functions (Part 3.03);

(c) Council Procedure Rules (Part 4.01);

(d) Access to Information Procedure Rules (Part 4.02);

(e) Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules (Part 4.03);

(f) Cabinet Procedure Rules (Part 4.04);

(g) Overview and Scrutiny procedure Rules (Part 4.05)

3.2 That no change be made to the current delegation of authority to the 
Audit Committee to review and approve changes to the Council’s 
Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules.

Page 49

Agenda Item 12



3.3 That the comments on the effectiveness of the current Procedure Rules 
relating to “points of order” and “points of personal explanation” (referred 
to in paragraphs 5.10 and 5.11 below) be noted, but that no changes be 
made to those Procedure Rules at this stage.

3.4 That the comments of the consultants on the interpretation of the political 
balance rules when making appointments to committees (referred to in 
paragraph 5.12 and 5.13 below) be noted, but no changes be made to 
the Constitution relating to appointments to committees and that such 
appointments continue to be made by the Council on the basis of advice 
submitted on each occasion by the Council’s officers.

3.5 That the intention to submit a further report to the February Council 
meeting on changes which will be required to the Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers as a consequence of decisions to be made at this Council 
meeting on the appointment of Corporate Directors be noted.

3.6 That the intention of the Council’s officers to now also undertake a quick 
internal review of the Parts of the Constitution not included in the current 
review and to make recommendations on any further changes which may 
be necessary to be consistent with the decisions made at this meeting, 
be noted.

4. Background

4.1 The Local Government Act 2000 requires all local councils to have a 
written constitution. Most still very closely follow a national model drawn 
up when the 2000 Act was implemented. Reports are submitted by the 
Chief Executive on a regular basis to enable the Council to approve 
changes to the Constitution to take account of new legislation, changes to 
functions, structures, roles or responsibilities or procedures.

4.2 To ensure that the Constitution is as accurate, up to date and as easy to 
use as possible it was decided to commission an external review. ADSO 
Consultants were appointed to undertake the review, which was 
undertaken by John Austin and John Lynch, two former senior local 
government officers with
[...]
606 or 887481.  
 
 
For internal use only 
 
Date request received: 
Date committee meeting called: 
Date of meeting: 
Signature of the ‘Proper Officer’: 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 131

mailto:Roy.Saunders@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date

Councillor David Henderson, 
Leader of the Council and 
Marianne Hesketh, Service 
Director Performance and 

Innovation

Council 14 November 2019

Councillor Development Strategy 2019/23 
and Councillor Development Programme 2019/23

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek approval of the proposed Councillor Development Strategy for 
2019/23 (the Strategy) at Appendix 1.

1.2 To seek approval of the proposed Councillor Development Programme 
for 2019/23 (the Programme) at Appendix 2.

2. Outcomes

2.1 Councillors who are equipped with the competencies they need to carry 
out their various roles as an elected member effectively and confidently.

2.2 The council’s positive and proactive approach to councillor development 
will be maintained.

2.3 A continuing process to identify on a regular basis the individual and 
collective development requirements of councillors.

2.4 A flexible system which ensures that opportunities for development are 
made available to fully support and satisfy the needs identified and to 
provide timely briefings in the event of any changes in legislation or 
processes.

2.5 The council will continue to meet and to exceed the requirements of the 
Charter for Elected Member Development.

2.6 Training and development opportunities will be available for all councillors 
irrespective of age, gender, sexuality, marital status, disability, race, 
religion, ethnic background or political affiliation. 

Page 133

Agenda Item 13



3. Recommendations

3.1

3,2

That the proposed Strategy be approved and the relevant Director 
continue to make appropriate arrangements for the provision of 
development opportunities for all councillors within the agreed budget.

That the proposed Programme be approved and that the four stages of 
development as set out within the Programme be endorsed as a credible 
expected “career pattern”.

3.3 That the leaders of each political group continue to allocate a suitable 
number of senior councillors of their group to act as mentors to newly 
elected councillors as described on pages 10-11 of the Programme.

3.4 That the Strengths and Development Record (SDR) 2019 questionnaire 
(pages 15-20 of the Programme), which replaces the previous 
Development Needs Analysis be approved.

3.5 That, to ensure that development opportunities are relevant and available 
to all councillors, the political group leaders actively encourage all elected 
members within their group to participate fully in completion of the 
Strengths and Development Record questionnaires as outlined on pages 
12-20 of the Programme and review their SDR annually.

3.6 That responsibility for making appropriate arrangements for ongoing 
training and development opportunities for councillors using the collated 
development needs identified through completion of the SDRs remain 
with the relevant Director.

3.7 That the updated Wyre Councillor Skills Framework included as the 
Appendix to the Programme be noted and endorsed.

3.8 That the updated criteria agreed by the Councillor Development Group 
(CDG) for attendance at external training and other events on page 8 of 
the Programme be approved.

4. Background

4.1 Adoption of the North West Charter for Elected Member 
Development

In recognition that training and development was essential to enable 
councillors to contribute effectively, the council signed up to the principles 
of the North West Charter for Elected Member Development back in 2000 
and we have continued to follow these principles to date.

Page 134



4.2 Wyre’s vision

Wyre has appointed a Councillor Development Officer (CDO), who in 
consultation with the cross-party CDG, has developed and kept refreshed 
a Programme specifically tail
[...]
or Development Programme 2019 -2023
	Appendix 1 - Councillor Development Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Councillor Development Programme

	14 Independent Remuneration Panel Membership





Minutes of the meeting


Council Minutes 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 14 November 2019 at the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:

The Mayor, Councillor Ann Turner and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Barry Birch.

Councillors I Amos, R Amos, Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Beavers, 
Berry, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Catterall, Collinson, Cropper, P Ellison, Fail, Fairbanks, 
Gerrard, George, Henderson, Holden, Ibison, Ingham, Kay, Le Marinel, Leech, Longton, 
McKay, Minto, Moon, Orme, O'Neill, Raynor, Robinson, Smith, Stirzaker, Swales, 
S Turner, A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster and 
Williams.

Apologies: Councillors Baxter, Cartridge and E Ellison.

Officers present:

Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Emma Lyons, Communications and Marketing Lead
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services Officer
Rebecca Thornton, Marketing Officer (Theatres and Markets).

Also present: Four members of the public.

36 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record (by 38 votes to 8).

37 Declarations of Interest 

None. 

Mark Billington, Marianne Hesketh and Clare James did not enter the 



Chamber until agenda item 5 (Appointment of Corporate Directors) had been 
considered.

38 Announcements 

The Mayor announced:

1. That a concert by the Lancashire Youth Symphony Orchestra and the 
Lancashire Youth Concert Band in aid of the Mayor’s Charities would 
be held at 3pm on Sunday 8 December 2019 at Hodgson School.

2. That the Mayor’s Civic Dinner would be held at The North Euston 
Hotel, Fleetwood on Friday 28 February 2020 at 7.00 pm.

3. That Councillors who had not yet paid their promised sponsorship 
money for her Wyre Walk Challenge were requested do so as soon as 
possible.

4. That the next Council meeting, originally scheduled for 12 December 
2019, had been postponed because of the General Election. The 
meeting would now take place on Thursday 9 January 2020 and drinks 
and festive nibbles would be available for Members afterwards.

The Armed Forces Champion (Cllr Kay) announced that the Council had 
received a Bronze Award under the Armed Forces Covenant Employer 
Recognition Scheme and presented the signed certificate to the Mayor.

The Chief Executive announced that on 11 November 2019 he had received 
written notification that Councillors O’Neill, Gerrard, Fairbanks and Williams 
had left the UKIP Party and had joined with Cllr George to form a Brexit 
Group on the Council. He had been informed that the Leader of the Group 
was Cllr O’Neill and the Deputy Leader was Councillor Gerrard. A report on 
changes required to membership of committees to reflect the revised political 
balance would be submitted to the Council meeting on 9 January.

39 Appointment of Corporate Directors 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Chief Executive 
submitted a report on the outcome of the interviews held by the Senior 
Officers Appointments Committee on 4 November 2019.

Agreed (unanimously) that the following appointments be approved, with 
effect from 1st December 2019:

Mark Billington - Corporate Director Environment (Street Scene Services, 
Engineering Services, Environmental Health & Community Safety and Built 
Environment).

Marianne Hesketh - Corporate Director Communities (Housing, Community 
Services, Planning and ICT Services).



Clare James - Corporate Director Resources (Financial Services, Governance 
Services, Contact Centre and Business Support).

40 Public questions or statements 

None received.

41 Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

None received.

42 Executive reports 

(a) Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson) 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) submitted a report.

Cllr Henderson provided an update on the Lancashire District Leaders 
meeting and the Lancashire Leaders meeting held on 6 November. He 
referred to the Penine Lancashire Unitary Council bid and a proposal 
for a Lancashire wide bid to be County of Culture in 2025.

Cllr Henderson responded to questions and comments from Cllr Lady 
Atkins, Cllr Le Marinel and Cllr Fail. 

Agreed that the report be noted. 

(a) Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor A Vincent) 

The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr A Vincent) submitted a report.

There were no questions or comments to Cllr A Vincent.

Agreed that the report be noted. 

(a) Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge) 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bridge) submitted a report.

Cllr Bridge responded to a comment from Cllr Swales.

Agreed that the report be noted. 

(a) Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Michael Vincent) 

The Planning and Economic Development portfolio Holder (Cllr Michael 
Vincent) submitted a report.



Cllr Michael Vincent provided an update on the Future High Street 
Fund and referred to an open meeting to be held in Fleetwood on 3 
December.

Cllr Michael Vincent responded to a question from Cllr Fail.

Agreed that the report be noted. 

(a) Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry) 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Berry) submitted a report.

Cllr Berry referred to a Lancashire Partnership Against Crime 
(LANPAC) Crime Prevention Conference to be held in Blackburn on 7 
December and asked any councillors who wanted to attend to contact 
him.

He also said he was pleased to be able to report that Cleveleys and 
Fleetwood beaches had both retained their “good” bathing water quality 
status.

Cllr Berry responded to questions and comments from Cllr L Walmsley 
and Cllr George.

Agreed that the report be noted. 

(a) Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen) 

The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Bowen) submitted a report.

Cllr Bowen responded to comments from Cllr C Birch.

Agreed that the report be noted. 

(a) Cabinet Member Questions and Comments 

Cllr Henderson responded to a question from Cllr Michael Vincent.

43 Constitution Review 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Chief Executive 
submitted a report on proposed amendments to Wyre’s Constitution following 
an external review carried out by external consultants.

Cllr Henderson, when introducing the report pointed out two corrections 
required to the paragraph numbers referred to in the recommendations in the 
report, as follows:



- In recommendation 3.3, the references should be to paragraphs 5.12 
and 5.13 of the report (not paragraphs 5.10 and 5.11);

- In recommendation 3.4 the references should be to paragraphs 5.14 
and 5.15 of the report (not paragraphs 5.12 and 5.13)

An amendment, proposed by Cllr Fail and seconded by Cllr Beavers, that “the 
report be withdrawn to enable the proposals in the report to be considered by 
a cross-party group of Councillors, before being resubmitted to the Council for 
approval” was LOST (by 8 votes to 33, with 5 abstentions).

An amendment, proposed by Cllr Michael Vincent and seconded by Cllr A 
Vincent, to insert the words “the day of agenda dispatch will be 5 working 
days (usually 7 calendar days) prior to the date of the meeting” in paragraphs 
9.3, 12.2 and 14.1 of the revised Council Procedure Rules, was CARRIED (by 
38 votes to 8).

Agreed (by 38 votes to 8) that the recommendations in the report, subject to 
the inclusion of the agreed amendment, be approved, as follows:

1.  That the amendments to the Constitution set out as track-changes in 
Appendix 1 be approved and adopted with immediate, as follows:
- Responsibilities for Council Functions (Part 3.02);
- Responsibilities for Executive Functions (Part 3.03);
- Access to Information Procedure Rules (Part 4.02);
- Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules (Part 4.03);
- Cabinet Procedure Rules (Part 4.04);
- Overview and Scrutiny procedure Rules (Part 4.05)
- Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Part 7.02).

2. That the changes to the Council Procedure Rules (Part 4.01) set out as 
track changes in Appendix 1 also be approved, subject to the words 
“the day of agenda dispatch will be 5 working days (usually 7 calendar 
days) prior to the date of the meeting” in paragraphs 9.3, 12.2 and 
14.1.

3. That no change be made to the current delegation of authority to the 
Audit Committee to review and approve changes to the Council’s 
Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules.

4. That the comments on the effectiveness of the current Procedure 
Rules relating to “points of order” and “points of personal explanation” 
(referred to in paragraphs 5.12 and 5.13 of the report) be noted, but 
that no changes be made to those Procedure Rules at this stage.

5. That the comments of the consultants on the interpretation of the 
political balance rules when making appointments to committees 
(referred to in paragraph 5.14 and 5.15 of the report) be noted, but no 
changes be made to the Constitution relating to appointments to 
committees and that such appointments continue to be made by the 



Council on the basis of advice submitted on each occasion by the 
Councillors officers.

6. That the intention to submit a further report, to the February Council 
meeting, on changes which would be required to the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers as a consequence of decisions to be made at 
this Council meeting on the appointment of Corporate Directors, be 
noted.

7. That the intention of the Council’s officers to now also undertake a 
quick internal review of the Parts of the Constitution not included in the 
current review and to make recommendations on any further changes 
which may be necessary to be consistent with the decisions made at 
this meeting, be noted.

44 Honorary Aldermen 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Chief Executive 
submitted a report on the possible appointment of a number of former 
councillors as Honorary Aldermen.

Agreed (unanimously) that the title of Honorary Aldermen to be conferred on 
Marge Anderton, Ruth Duffy, John Hodgkinson and Terry Lees, at a special 
meeting of the Council on a date to be arranged by the Chief Executive.

45 Audit Committee Periodic Report 

The Chairman of the Audit Committee (Cllr McKay) submitted a report on 
issues considered by the Committee since her last periodic report to the 
Council on 6 September 2018.

Agreed that the report be noted.

46 Licensing Committee Periodic Report 

The Chairman of the Licensing Committee (Cllr Robinson) submitted a report 
on issues considered by the Committee during the period October 2018 to 
September 2019.

Agreed that the report be noted.

47 Councillor Development Strategy and Councillor Development 
Programme 2019 -2023 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Service Director 
Performance and Innovation submitted a report on a proposed Councillor 
Development Strategy for the period 2019 to 201323 and a proposed 
Councillor Development Programme for the same period.

Agreed (unanimously):



1. That the proposed Strategy be approved and the relevant Director 
continue to make appropriate arrangements for the provision of 
development opportunities for all councillors within the agreed budget.

2. That the proposed Programme be approved and that the four stages of 
development as set out within the Programme be endorsed as a 
credible expected “career pattern”.

3. That the leaders of each political group continue to allocate a suitable 
number of senior councillors of their group to act as mentors to newly 
elected councillors as described on pages 10-11 of the Programme.

4. That the Strengths and Development Record (SDR) 2019 
questionnaire (pages 15-20 of the Programme), which replaces the 
previous Development Needs Analysis, be approved.

5. That, to ensure that development opportunities are relevant and 
available to all councillors, the political group leaders actively 
encourage all elected members within their group to participate fully in 
completion of the Strengths and Development Record questionnaires 
as outlined on pages 12-20 of the Programme and review their SDR 
annually.

6. That responsibility for making appropriate arrangements for ongoing 
training and development opportunities for councillors using the 
collated development needs identified through completion of the SDRs 
remain with the relevant Director.

7. That the updated Wyre Councillor Skills Framework included as the 
Appendix to the Programme be noted and endorsed.

8. That the updated criteria agreed by the Councillor Development Group 
(CDG) for attendance at external training and other events on page 8 
of the Programme be approved.

48 Independent Remuneration Panel Membership 

The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) and the Service Director 
Performance and Innovation submitted a report on the membership of the 
Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel.

Agreed that Mr Ryan Hyde and Rev John Squires be appointed to the 
Independent remuneration Panel.

49 Notices of Motion 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.08 pm.

NOTE: An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Council’s website via the 
following link: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=k8Qdu_rftU8

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=k8Qdu_rftU8



